U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 09/04) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) ed States Patent and Trademark Office RECOND. To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Gregory G. Taylor Gregory G. Taylor Internal Address: Execution Date(s) 2/21/2005 Street Address: 610 Moonpenny Circle Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes ✔ No 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger City: Port Orange Security Agreement Change of Name State: FL Government Interest Assignment Country: U.S.A. Zip: 32127 Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License ✓ Other Declaration &Contract Termination Notice Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes Vo 4. Application or patent number(s): This document is being filed together with a new application. A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 5,440,442 08/024,240 Additional numbers attached? Yes ✓ No 5. Name and address to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents concerning document should be mailed: involved: Name: Paul S. Rooy 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Internal Address: Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account ✓ Enclosed Street Address: 2620 S. Peninsula Dr. None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information City: Daytona Beach a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers _____ State: FL Zip: 32118 Expiration Date _____ Phone Number: (386)258-5008 b. Deposit Account Number _____ Fax Number: (386)788-7678 Authorized User Name ____ Email Address:

> Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

Signature

Name of Person Signing

40.00 DP

03/03/2005 ECOOPER 00000038 08024240 01 FC:8021

Paul S. Rooy Reg. No. 35,338

9. Signature:

PATENT

2/23/2005

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

REEL: 016309 FRAME: 0274

SWORN DECLARATION OF GREGORY G. TAYLOR PATENTEE, U.S. PAT. NO. 5,440,442

- I, Gregory G. Taylor, declare as follows:
- 1. My name is Gregory G. Taylor. I am over eighteen (18) years of age, suffer from no mental or physical infirmities which affect my capacity to testify and am otherwise competent by law and by personal knowledge to make this Declaration.
 - 2. I am an individual who resides at 610 Moonpenny Circle, Port Orange, FL 32127.
 - 3. I am the patentee of U.S. Pat. No. 5,440,442 which issued 8/81995.
- 4. Although for a period of time KVAR PUERTO RICO, INC. held a license for this patent, on 10/28/2002 such license was terminated. *See* the notarized 10/28/2002 Notice of Contract Termination of Worldwide Exclusivity Licensing to make, use and sell, *att'd*.
- 5. As of this date, U.S. Pat. No. 5,440,442 is not encumbered by any license, assignment, or any other form of alienation, and I, Gregory G. Taylor, own the entire interest in this patent.

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NAUGHT.

Gregory G. Taylor

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF VOLUSIA

Sworn to and subscribed before me this Gregory G. Taylor	3/ day of February, 200_	<u>5</u> ,	by
SEAL, Janico S. Jones			

SEAL Janice S. Jones
Commission # DD283480
Expires: Jan, 21, 2008
Attentic Bonding Co., Inc.

Personally known _____ OR produced identification ____.

Type of Identification Produced: Fl. Dr. Lic 7460 - 287 - 52110 -0

1

KVAR Puerto Rico Ricardo Bentancourt, Jr., President Ricardo Bentancourt, Sr., stockholder Industrial Minillas Park 430 E.Street, Suite 8 Bayamon, P.R. 00959-1901

RE: Notice of Contract Termination of Worldwide Exclusivity Licensing to make, use and sell

Dear President of KVAR Puerto Rico, Inc and individually Ricardo Bentancourt, Sr. and Ricardo Bentancourt, Jr.,

As you know, a contract was entered into between your company and the undersigned on behalf of Gregory Gene Taylor and his patent on the 1st day of July 2002. Without explaining in specific details, you will note that the general purpose of the contract was for: Worldwide Exclusive License of Patent

Since the date of the contract, it has been brought to my attention that the contract could not or will not be performed according to your obligations. You have not completely fulfilled any of the three (3) contracts signed by you.

For these reasons and reasons not stated here, continuation of the worldwide exclusive contract terms would be futile, and it is in the best interest of all parties to the contract that the contract be set aside or terminated immediately.

Gregory G. Taylor is willing to sign mutual releases with Ricardo Bentancourt, Jr., Ricardo Bentancourt, Sr. and KVAR Puerto Rico.

Please contact Jorge Toro esquire, 651 San Patricio Avenue, San Jaun, Puerto Rico, 00920, phone: 787-782-8644, to arrange the signing of the releases.

CONTINUANCE OF ANY WORLDWIDE EXCLUSIVE PERFORMANCE UNDER THE CONTRACT WILL FURTHER COMPLICATE THE PROBLEMS THAT HAVE ALREADY BEEN CREATED; THEREFORE, ANY FURTHER WORLDWIDE EXCLUSIVE ACTIVITY UNDER THE CONTRACT SHALL BE NULLIFIED AND WILL NOT BE HONORED FOR THE REASONS SET FORTH ABOVE.

Each party to the contract has certain rights that are set forth in the terms of the contract and certain

PATENT REEL: 016309 FRAME: 0276 other rights that exist under state and Federal law. The existence of those rights and the enforcement of those rights are available and will be enforced for the protection without prejudice of Gregory Gene Taylor, patent owner.

Your immediate response to the foregoing is essential. Kindly acknowledge your intentions to Gregory G. Taylor and Jorge Toro, esquire within the next 5 business days.

Thank you for your cooperation,

Inventor

610 Moonpenny Circle

Port Orange, Florida

CC: Commonwealth of Puerto Rico Paul Rooy, Esquire Woods and Woods, Esquire Jorge Toro, Esquire

T4100 287-52

110-0

JOANN M. MEDER

Notary Public, State of Florida My comm. expires Jan. 29, 2006
No. DD87692
Bonded thru Ashton Agency, Inc. (800)451-4854

> PATENT REEL: 016309 FRAME: 0277

United States Postal Service

First-Class Mail Postage & Fees Paid USPS Permit No. G-10

Sender: Please print your name, address, and ZIP+4 in this box.

AREGORY TAYLOR

610 MOON PENNY CIRCLE

PORT OR ANGE, 7/A.

32127

PATENT

RECORDED: 02/28/2005